www.pwe.co.uk/solo

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited,
Solo Group Services Limited, Old
Park Lane Capital Limited, West
Point Derivatives Limited and
Telesto Markets LLP - all in
Administration

9 April 2020

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

Case Numbers 5981, 5076, 5979, 5080 and 5977 of 2016

Joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22
March 2019 to 21 March 2020

pwec



www.pwe.co.uk/solo

Contents

Abbreviations and definitions

Key messages 2
Progress since our appointment 4
Appendix A: Receipts and payments 7
Appendix B: Expenses 12
Appendix C: Remuneration update 14
Appendix D: Pre-administration costs 24
Appendix E: Other information 25




Abbreviations and defimitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this report:

Abbreviation or definition Meaning

Administrators Douglas Nigel Rackham and Michael John Andrew Jervis
SGH Solo Group (Holdings) Limited

SGS Solo Group Services Limited

OPL Old Park Lane Capital Limited

WPD West Point Derivatives Limited

TML Telesto Markets LLP

SCP Solo Capital Partners LLP

Companies/LLP OPL, SGH, SGS, TML and WPD

Group The Companies/LLP and SCP

Regulated Entities SCP, TML, WPD and OPL

IR16 Insolvency Rules 2016

1A86 Insolvency Act 1986

Sch.B11A86 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

prescribed part The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge funds in

accordance with section 176A IA86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed
Part) Order 2003

secured creditors

Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with section 248
IA86

preferential creditors

Claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months before the insolvency up to
£800, holiday pay and unpaid pension contributions in certain circumstances

Redundancy Payments Service, an executive agency sponsored by the
Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy, which authorises and
pays the statutory claims of employees of insolvent companies under the
Employment Rights Act 1996

unsecured creditors

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



Key messages

Why we’ve sent you this report

We’re writing to update you on the progress of the administrations of the Companies/LLP in the 12 months
since our previous report.

Over the last 12 months, we have continued to liaise with the investigating authorities and other key
stakeholders in respect of a number of matters relevant to the administrations. Whilst further progress has
been made, it remains likely that certain key issues affecting the progress of the administrations will not be able
to be clarified or progressed in the near future.

As set out in our previous progress report, in order to continue to work towards achieving the objectives of the
administrations, applications to the High Court to extend the administrations of the Companies/LLP by three
years to 22 September 2020 were sought and granted on 11 September 2017. Given that reporting progress in
the work of the administrations is limited due to confidentiality and other restrictions, we also applied for and
were granted orders amending the frequency of our reporting to every 12 months (as opposed to every six
months).

Given that our expectation is that certain key issues relating to the administrations will not be able to be
progressed in the near future, it is highly likely that we shall be making a further application to the High Court
in the coming months to extend the administrations beyond 22 September 2020. Creditors should get in touch
with us if they have any comments in this respect.

We are continuing to deal with queries and requests for information from a wider variety of stakeholders and
investigating authorities than was envisaged at the outset of the administrations. This has been, and will
continue to be, reflected in the costs of managing the administrations.

How much creditors may receive

The following table summarises the possible outcome for creditors of each of the Companies/LLP, based on
what we currently know.

Current estimate Previous estimate as set out
Class of creditor in Remuneration Reports
Secured creditors N/A N/A
Preferential creditors Uncertain Uncertain
Unsecured creditors Uncertain Uncertain

Secured creditors
We are not aware of any secured creditors.

Preferential and unsecured creditors

We are aware that there may be preferential creditors of SGS. Each of the Companies/LLP has unsecured
creditors.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



At this time, we are not able to provide reliable estimates of the level of the distributions to creditors, if any,
which will be dependent on the final levels of asset recoveries as well as the total amounts owed to creditors.

As there are no floating charges over the Companies’/LLP’s assets, any distribution to unsecured creditors will
not be by virtue of the prescribed part.

What you need to do

If you haven't already done so, please send your claim to us so that it may be considered in due course. A claim
form can be downloaded from our website at www.pwe.co.uk/solo or you can get one by emailing us at
solo.queries@uk.pwe.com.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



Progress since our appointment

Background to our appointment

You’ll remember from our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration that when we were appointed,
the position was as follows:

. the Companies/LLP were set up as part of a wider group which additionally comprises SCP, which is in
Special Administration, and other companies which are not in an insolvency process. Between 2011 and
2015, the Regulated Entities provided investment services to their clients. SGS was a service company to
the rest of the Group and SGH was a holding company within the Group.

. Around one year prior to our appointment, the Group became subject to eriminal and regulatory
investigations, both in the UK and abroad. Subsequently, the Group began a process of running off its
business and operations. These investigations are ongoing.

. The Group began to experience difficulty in paying its debts as and when they fell due and as a result,
some creditors took steps to protect their positions.

. In light of the financial and investigatory pressure on the Companies/LLP, Michael Jervis and I were
appointed as Joint Administrators on 22 September 2016.

We remain bound by confidentiality restrictions in respect of the aforementioned investigations. These
restrictions greatly limit the level of information we are able to provide concerning both the Companies’/LLP’s
backgrounds and actions that we have taken since we were appointed.

Realisation of assets and work still to be done

Asset realisations in the period are shown in the respective receipts and payments accounts at Appendix A to
this report.

We continue to explore the most appropriate steps to establish ultimate entitlement to the Companies’/LLP’s
assets, largely comprising cash balances held in various bank accounts, with a view to there being sufficient
recoveries, net of costs, to enable distributions to creditors.

Connected party transactions

The Administrators are not aware of any historical acquisitions of the Companies’/LLP’s assets by their
directors/members.

Approval of our proposals

On 14 November 2016, we sent to creditors our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administrations.

Creditors approved our proposals for SGH, SGS and WPD without modification at meetings by correspondence
on 1 December 2016.

No votes were received for OPL and TML and, in accordance with the relevant insolvency legislation, physical
creditors’ meetings were held on 21 February 2017 for these entities. Our proposals were approved without
modification.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



Investigations and actions

The Administrators continue to consider their duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986
and Statement of Insolvency Practice No.2. This includes investigating pre-administration transactions of the
Companies/LLP, with a view to identifying whether there are any potential recoveries.

In respect of the aforementioned external criminal and regulatory investigations, we continue to liaise with the
relevant domestic and foreign authorities as appropriate.

Our receipts and payments accounts

We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments in each of the administrations from 22
March 2019 to 21 March 2020.

Claims for refunds of Value Added Tax (“VAT") to the total value of £10k on behalf of WPD, OPL and TML were
submitted to HMRC during this period. As at the date of this report, the refunds had not yet been received from
HMRC.

Our expenses

We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we’ve incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses.

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as administration expenses in due
course, because currently any such amounts are unknown.

Our fees

We set out in Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees, disbursements and other
related matters in this case.

In a previous report we notified the creditors that the original estimates for total administrators’ fees had
increased. Where appropriate, in due course we will provide creditors with remuneration reports setting out
revised fee estimates, and ask creditors for their approval to draw fees in excess of the original estimates for
each company.

In relation to SGS only, pursuant to an order of the High Court of 11 September 2017, the time for the basis of
the administrators’ fees to be determined has been extended until such time as an application is made to end
the administration of SGS.

Pre-administration costs

You can find in Appendix D information about the approval and payment of pre-administration costs previously
detailed in our proposals.

Creditors’rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule
18.9 IR16. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of
receiving this report as set out in Rules 18.34, 18.36 and 18.37 of IR16. This information can also be found in
the guide to fees at:

https://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/filas/technical /insolvency/creditors-guides/2017/administration-creditor-fee-guide-6-april-2017.ashx?la=en

You can also get a copy free of charge by emailing us at solo.queries@uk.pwe.com.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



Next steps

It remains our belief that the interests of creditors are best served by the companies remaining in
administration, allowing further time for liaison with the relevant bodies and investigating authorities, with a
view to achieving the objectives of the administrations. As stated earlier in the report, on 11 September 2017 the
High Court granted orders extending the administrations until 22 September 2020.

As stated earlier in the report, given that our expectation is that certain key issues relating to the
administrations will not be able to be progressed in the near future, it is highly likely that we shall be making a
further application to the High Court in the coming months to extend the administrations beyond their current
end date of 22 September 2020. Creditors should get in touch with us if they have any comments in this
respect.

We expect to send our next report to creditors in around 12 months’ time or upon the completion of the
administrations if this is sooner.

If you've got any questions, please get in touch with us by email at solo.queries@uk.pwe.com.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies/LLP

" / .'fl
L _\‘ \ \
—

Nigel Rackham
Joint Administrator

Michael John Andrew Jervis and Douglas Nigel Rackham have been appointed as Joint Administrators of Solo Group (Holdings)
Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto Markets LLP to
manage their affairs, business and property as their agents and act without personal liability.

Michael John Andrew Jervis and Douglas Nigel Rackham are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:
www.gov.uk/government,publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics.

The Joint Administrators may act as controllers of personal data as defined by UK data protection law depending upon the specific
processing activities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the Joint Administrators.
Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Administrators’ appointment. Further details are
available in the privacy statement on the PwC.co.uk website or by contacting the Joint Administrators.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



Appendix A: Receipts and payments

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited
Solo Group (Holdings) Limited

Receipts and payments account to 21 March 2020

As at Movements in the As at
21 Mar 20 year to 21 Mar2o0 21 Mar19

Notes £ £ £
Receipts
Pre-appointment cash balance 36,786 - 36,786
VAT refund 1,495 - 1,495
Interest 237 127 109
Total receipts 38,518 127 38,390
Payments
Legal fees 11,553 - 11,553
Office-holders' disbursements and other costs 1 2,839 468 2,370
VAT paid 2 2,835 92 2,743
Total payments 17,227 560 16,666
Cash held at bank 3 21,291 -433 21,724
Notes

1. Includes statutory advertising, printing and postage costs
2. A VAT recovery rate of 49.59% has been agreed with HMRC
3. Funds held in interest bearing accounts.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



Solo Group Services Limited

Solo Group Services Limited
Receipts and payments account to 21 March 2020

Movements in

As at As at
21 Mar 20 the year 0 21 21 Mar 19
Mar 20
Notes £ £ £

Receipts
Sundry debts & refunds 24,640 - 24,640
Return of rent deposit 48,607 - 48,607
Rates refund 2,208 - 2,208
VAT refund 3,128 - 3,128
Interest 417 223 195
Total receipts

79,000 223 78,777
Payments
Legal fees 28,972 - 28,972
Office-holders' disbursements and other costs 1 3,405 9 3,396
Office costs, stationery and postage 1,308 459 849
VAT paid 2 6,498 92 6,406
Total payments 40,184 560 39,623
Cash held at bank 3 38,817 -338 39,154
Notes

1. Includes statutory advertising, printing and postage costs
2. A VAT recovery rate of 49.59% has been agreed with HMRC

3. Funds held in interest bearing accounts.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



Old Park Lane Capital Limited

0ld Park Lane Capital Limited
Receipts and payments account to 21 March 2020

Movements in

As at As at
21 Mar 20 the year to 21 21 Mar 19
Mar 20
Notes £ £ £
Receipts
Recovery of cash balances 461,920 - 461,920
VAT refund 15,006 - 15,006
Interest 2,344 1,376 968
Return of lease service charge 784 - 784
Total receipts 480,053 1,376 478,678
Payments
Office holders' remuneration 130,977 - 130,977
Office-holders' disbursements and other costs 1 2,570 - 2,570
Office holders' pre-administration costs 3,740 - 3,740
Legal fees and expenses 47,828 309 47,519
Office costs, stationery and postage 670 459 211
VAT paid 2 37,157 154 37,003
Finance costs 24 9 15
Total payments 222,966 931 222,035
Cash held at bank 3 257,087 444 256,643
Notes

1. Includes statutory advertising, printing and postage costs
2. A VAT recovery rate of 49.59% has been agreed with HMRC

3. Funds held in interest bearing accounts.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



West Point Derivatives Limited

West Point Derivatives Limited
Receipts and payments account to 21 March 2020

Notes

Receipts
Recovery of cash balances
VAT refund

Interest
Total receipts

Payments

Office holders' remuneration
Office-holders' disbursements and other costs 1
Office holders' pre-administration costs
Legal fees and expenses

VAT paid

Finance costs

[~]

Total payments

Cash held at bank 3

Notes
1. Includes statutory advertising, printing and postage costs
2. A VAT recovery rate of 49.59% has been agreed with HMRC

3. Funds held in interest bearing accounts.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto

As at I}Iovements As at
21 Mar 20 in the year 21 Mar 19
to 21 Mar 20
£ £ £

451,400 - 451,400
14,626 - 14,626
4,585 1,292 3,293
470,611 1,292 469,319
128,935 - 128,935
3,201 459 2,742
3,740 - 3,740
46,432 309 46,123
36,462 153 36,308
24 9 15
218,794 931 217,864
251,816 361 251,456

Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020

10



Telesto Markets LLP

Telesto Markets LLP
Receipts and payments account to 21 March 2020

As at I}Iovements As at
21 Mar 20 in the year 21 Mar 19
to 21 Mar 20
Notes £ £ £
Receipts
Recovery of cash balances 451,520 - 451,520
VAT refund 14,470 - 14,470
Interest 1,853 1,289 564
Total receipts 467,843 1,289 466,554
Payments
Office holders' remuneration 129,726 - 129,726
Office-holders' disbursements and other costs 1 3,384 459 2,925
Office holders' pre-administration costs 3,740 - 3,740
Legal fees and expenses 43,640 309 43,331
VAT paid 2 36,098 154 35,944
Finance costs 24 9 15
Total payments 216,612 931 215,681
Cash held at bank 3 251,232 358 250,874
Notes

1. Includes statutory advertising, printing and postage costs
2. A VAT recovery rate of 49.59% has been agreed with HMRC

3. Funds held in interest bearing accounts.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



Appendix B: Expenses

The following tables provide details of our expenses by entity. Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as
administrators from the estates and includes our fees, but excludes distributions to creditors. The tables also
exclude any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as administration expenses, because currently any

such amounts are unknown.

The tables should be read in conjunction with the receipts and payments accounts at Appendix A, which shows
expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid to date.

The Joint Administrators’ costs incurred to 28 February 2020 do not reflect fees actually billed or

drawn.

Please note that current total estimates in the tables below have been held unchanged for this report, and will
be revisited if an extension to the administrations beyond the current end date of 22 September 2020 is sought
and granted, when we will have a better idea of the likely further duration of the administrations. The revised
estimates will then be incorporated into any subsequent report to creditors.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited

SGH
Current
Incurred to Incurred in the Cumulative estimated  Current total
21.03.19 year to 21.03.20% incurred future estimate
£ £ £ £ £
Legal fees and expenses 34,367.59 5,520.00 39,887.59 55,045.00 94,932.59
Office holders’ disbursements and
other costs 3;032'65 - 3!032-65 5;88476 8,91?'41
Storage costs - 496.71 496.71 1,503.20 2,000.00
Pre- Administration costs 3,739.50 - 3,739.50 - 3,739.50
Joint Administrators’ time costs * 188,336.10 35,727.00 224,063.10 56,224.60 280,287.70
Total 229,475.84 41,743.71 271,219.55 118,657.65 389,877.20
* Joint Administrators’ time costs are as at 28.02.20
Solo Group Services Limited
SGS
Current
Incurred to Incurred in the Cumulative estimated  Current total
21.03.19 year to 21.03.20% incurred future estimate
£ £ £ £ £
Legal fees and expenses 36,772.59 6,440.00 43,212.59 51,720.00 94,932.59
Office holders’ disbursements and 00 ) 0072 6.00 8.246.72
other costs 4,900.72 4,900.7: 3,446. »340.7
Storage costs - 480.89 489.89 1,510.11 2,000.00
Pre-Administration costs 3,739.50 - 3,739.50 - 3,739.50
Joint Administrators’ time costs * 255,709.35 34,008.25 289,807.60 71,695.49 361,503.09
Total 301,122.16 41,028.14 342,150.30 128,371.60 470,521.90

* Joint Administrators’ time costs are as at 28.02.20

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto

Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020

12



Old Park Lane Capital Limited

OPL
Current
Incurred to Incurred in the Cumulative estimated Current total
21.03.19 year to 21.03.20% incurred future estimate
£ £ £ £ £
Legal fees and expenses 53,997.17 9,509.00 63,506.17 71,060.75 134,566.92
‘Office holders’ disbursements and
other costs 3,132.59 = 3,132.59 3,446.00 6,578.59
Storage costs - 500.06 500.06 1,499.94 2,000.00
Pre- Administration costs 3,739.50 - 3,739.50 - 3,739.50
Joint Administrators’ time costs * 171,900.55 37,520.00 209,420.55 64,856.52 274,277.07
Total 232.769.81 47,529.00 280,298.87 140,863.21 421,162.08
* Joint Administrators’ time costs are as at 28.02.20
West Point Derivatives Limited
WPD
Current
Incurred to Incurred in the Cumulative estimated Current total
21.03.19 year to 21.03.20% incurred future estimate
£ £ £ £ £
Legal fees and expenses 48,053.17 8,589.00 56,642.17 71,594.75 128,236.92
Office holders’ disbursements and 16 ) 1670 6.00 6.619.0
other costs 3,167.04 3,167.04 3,446. ,013.04
Storage costs - 482.12 482.12 1,517.88 2,000.00
Pre-Administration costs 3,739.50 - 3,739.50 - 3,739.50
Joint Administrators’ time costs * 170,558.75 38,303.25 208,862.00 60,462.57 269,324.57
Total 225,518.46 47,374-37 272,892.83 137,021.20 409,914.03
* Joint Administrators’ time costs are as at 28.02.20
Telesto Markets LLP
TML
Current
Incurred to Incurred in the Cumulative estimated Current total
21.03.19 year to 21.03.20% incurred future estimate
£ £ £ £ £
Legal fees and expenses 47,551.15 8,589.00 56,140.15 72,218.75 128,358.90
Office holders’ disbursements and 159 ) 159 6.00 6.508
other costs 3,152.95 3,152.95 3,4406. ,598.95
Storage costs - 473.45 473.45 1,526.55 2,000.00
Pre-Administration costs 3,739.50 - 3,739.50 - 3,739.50
Joint Administrators’ time costs * 171,893.25 40,017.00 211,910.25 58,355.17 270,265.42
Total 226,336.85 49,079.45 275,416.30 135.546.47 410,962.77

* Joint Administrators’ time costs are as at 28.02.20

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto

Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020

13



I
Appendix C: Remuneration update

Our fees for SGH, OPL, WPD and TML have been approved on a time costs basis by creditors. No fees in
respect of SGS have been approved. As indicated above, in relation to SGS only, pursuant to an order of the
High Court of 11 September 2017, the time for the basis of the administrators’ fees to be determined has been
extended until such time as an application is made to end the administration of SGS.

To date, we have drawn £130,977 in fees for OPL, £128,935 for WPD and £129,726 for TML, as shown on the
receipts and payments accounts.

The time costs incurred in the period covered by this report are £185,666 across the Companies/LLP. These
amounts do not necessarily reflect how much we may eventually draw as fees for this period.

We set out later in this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, disbursements,
subcontracted work and payments to associates.

In a previous report we notified creditors that the original estimates for total administrators’ fees had increased.
Where appropriate, in due course we will provide creditors with remuneration reports setting out revised fee
estimates, and ask creditors for their approval to draw fees in excess of the original estimates for each company.

Our hours and average rates

As required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, our time costs from 1 March 2019 to 28 February 2020 by
grade and work type are set out below.

Please note that as with expenses in Appendix B above, current total estimates in the tables below have been
held unchanged for this report, and will be revisited if an extension to the administrations beyond the current
end date of 22 September 2020 is sought and granted, when we will have a better idea of the likely further
duration of the administrations. The revised estimates will then be incorporated into any subsequent report to
creditors.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited

Average
Classification of work Partner Director Mq:nn:':;r Manager A::o’::iil:;e ‘Aﬁ?’;‘):;l‘:‘:‘:eIIr Total r]:l‘l’:’l:'ﬂ)r C“T:l]:]“"e ;‘llir:;::! F::a::e
activity
(£) (£) (£) (£) (£) (£) Hours (£) (£/Hour) (£) (£) (£)
Administration - Mvoo - 9MB50 191525 7950 | 2265 1130325 49904 |  50305| 61,038 2543
Assets - m | waa20] 26052 11932
Creditor and clients - 240.00 - 675.00 - - 1.60 915.00 571.88 6,710 9,996 3,287
Investigations - 156.00 - 5.572.50 595.00 - 12.30 6,323.50 514.11 20,477 24,561 4,084
Reportivg Tt B69ts0 Bseco - | 9d0 454150 499.07)  36m6| 47206 11180
Statutory and compliance 1,385.00 316.00 - 2,476.50 4,420.00 - 16.60 8.597.50 517.92 43,776 43,994 218
Tax - 1,976.25 - 1,102.50 - 285.00 5.40 3.363.75 622,92 23,482 27828 4,346
VAT - 68z.50 - 1.30 682,50 525.00 19,086 38,622 18,635
To[g]13850()284&35g3,349m7,7&)25364_50689535,727:[]518(‘) 2240(,3 230,23355235

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020

14



Solo Group Services Limited

Average
ondtentonot o P Dstor SO gy Sulor  Aswdete/| gy Bewd | Comlative | Coment  pupur o
activity
(£) £ (£) (£) (£) (£ Hours (£) (£/Hour) (£) £ (£)
Administration o = = 9,407.50 2,255.25 430.50 25.15  12,003.25 480.84 75,357 81,274 5917
Assets - * b B - ® - » ® 14,695 19,766 5,071
Creditor and clients - - 118.00 675.00 27.50 = 1.60 8z20.50 512.81 6,438 11,385 4,947
Emplayees - - = s " : s = E 37,643 43.310 5,667
Investigations - - - 5,250.00 425.00 - 1110 5.684.00 512.07 20,543 24,005 3,462
Reporting = = = 3,125.00 2,422 50 - 11.70 555150 474.49 39,251 54,801 15,640
Statutory and compliance N 316.00 - 3:385.50 2,677.50 - 13.30 6,379.00 479.62 49,480 56,145 6,665
Tax - - 1,204.00 1,101.00 - 162.50 4.10 2,467.50 601.83 20,529 25,003 4,474
VAT - - - 1,102.50 - - 190 110250 58026 25,871 45,723 19,852
Total 316.00 1,322.00  24,059.50 7.807.75 593.00 68.85  34,008.25 495.00| 289,807 | 361,502 71,695
Old Park Lane Capital Limited
Average
Classification of work Partner Director m Manager me A‘z:.ch.::'ef Total r':t‘:ﬂ h’; c“-‘:lu.tl:lﬂve estimate F:u“;ln
activity
(£) (£) (£) (£ (£ (£) Hours (£) (£/Hour) (£) (£) (£)
Administration - - - 9.574.50 3.249.25 79.50 2660  12,903.25 485.08 56,008 62,398 6,300
Assets - - - - - - - - - 22,816 34,145 11,329
Creditor and clients - - - 1,083.00 - - 2.10 1,083.00 51571 10,663 16,609 5,947
Investigations - - - 5,020.50 170.00 - 11.80 6,009.50 516.91 21,733 30,630 8,897
Reporting - 78.00 - 2,088.00 2,592.50 - 10.20 4,758.50 466.52 34,790 44,343 9.554
Statutory and compliance - 238.00 - 4,371.00 2,082.50 - 13.70 6,601.50 488.43 50,430 69,117 18,687
Tax - - - 2,863.25 1,422.50 168.50 9.10 4,454.25 489.48 7,605 10,154 2,540
VAT - - - 1,070.00 402.50 57.50 2.75 1,530.00 556.36 5.287 6,880 1,593
Total 316.00 - 26,979.25 9,919.25 305.50 76.25 37.520.00  492.00) 209421 | 274,277 64,857
West Point Derivatives Limited
Average
Costfotonof o P Dictor S g Selor | Asedue/| gy bowd | Comulaie | Coment Tt
activity
(£) (£) (£) £ (£) (£) Hours (£) (£/Hour) (£) (£) (£)
Administration - - - 9,712.50 2,456.25 79.50 24.90 1224825 491.90 56,201 56,802 511
Assets - - - - - - - - - 22,044 33.482 10,538
Creditor and clients - - - 937.50 - - 1.80 937.50 520.83 7.921 13,536 5,615
Investigations - - - 5,721.00 425.00 - 12.00 6,146.00 51247 20,024 25.977 5,053
Reporting - - - 3,544.50 637.50 - 8.30 4,182.00 503.86 35,146 47,825 12,679
Statutory and compliance - 316.00 - 3:288.00 4,462.50 - 17.30 8,066.50 46627 52,600 72,415 19,725
Tax - - - 3.529.25 1,772.25 265.25 1115 5,566.75 499.26 7.921 12,574 4,653
VAT - - - 840.00 201.25 115.00 245 1,156.25 471.94 5,025 6,713 1,688
Total 316.00 - 27,572.75 9,954.75 459.75 77.90 38,308.25 _ 492.00 208,862 | 269.324 60,463

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020

15



Telesto Markets LLP

Average
Part Di Senior M Senior Associate/ hourly | Cumulative | Current Future
Classification of work e hex: Manager e Associate Other Total rate for total estimate cost
activity
(£) (£) (£) (£) (£) (£) Hours (£) (£/Hour)
Administration - 9,559.50 2,260.00 499.50 26.05 12,319.00 472.90
Assets - -
Creditor and clients 675.00 1.30 675.00 510.23
Investigations 5.721.00 595.00 12.40 6,316.00 500.35
3,598.50 807.50
316.00 - 3,334.50 4.462.50 '
4,231.00 1,858.50 671.00 X
B23.75 48875 115.00 4,990 5,370 379
316.00 27,043.25  10,472.25 1,285.50 211,910 270,266 58.355

Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the administrations. We delegate tasks to
suitable grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we
supervise them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex or important
matters of exceptional responsibility are handled by our senior staff or us.

All of our staff who work on the administrations (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge
time directly to the case and are included in any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly
charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time. Work carried out by our cashiers, support and secretarial
staff is charged for separately and isn’t included in the hourly rates charged by partners or other staff members.
The minimum time chargeable is three minute units (i.e. 0.05 hours). We don’t charge general or overhead
costs.

We set out below the maximum charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are
likely to work on the administrations. Additionally, we call on colleagues in our Tax, VAT, Real Estate and
Pensions departments where we need their expert advice. Their specialist charge-out rates vary but the
maximum rates by grade per hour are also included below.

With effect from 1 July 2019 Maximum rate per hour Specialist maximum rate per

hour
Grade (8) (£)
Partner 910 1,520
Director 8oo0 1,395
Senior manager 605 1,075
Manager 525 775
Senior associate — qualified 435 575
Senior associate — unqualified 325 370
Associate 270 305
Support staff 140 170

In common with many professional firms, our scale rates may rise to cover annual inflationary cost increases.

Payments to associates

We have not made any payments to associates in the period covered by this report.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020

16



A

0T0T YaIey 13 0} 610T Ya1ey g poutad a3 10} 31odaa ssarfoxd
Sloyensiumupe Jutof — (UONENSIUNUPY Ul [[&) d'T'T SIONIEI OISO, PUE PIIWIT SIANBALIX(] JUI0J 1S9M ‘parur [earde) sue yred plO ‘pawr saomeg dnorg ojog ‘payury (sSupjoH) dnop ofog

juawaambar A10)emsax
109njels £q paammbay e

SIIP[OYaY ]S STIOLIBA
woly sauanb 0] puodsarog,

anie)s 10 syuawaambal
K1o1emSar qam A dwod o,

10} uoneuLiojul pue surodar yim alisqam Sunepdn

[ pasmbax

Se sJuau3Isse uIre[d I01pam P Jurfeaq

0O 1sod pue [rewd ‘ouoydapal

1A saLnbua 1031pa1d dn Sumoro} pue SurARay

J[oym e se
SI0}IPAId JO JJOUAQ 3] 10}
SUOIESI[BII ISTUIXBUI O], o

$19SSE JO UOLIeSI[EY

 $99] [euorssajod Jo

K19A0031 10] swure[d SurpreSal s1oansut [P Surster]

J[oyMm e se
SI0JIPAID JO 1JaUa( T} 10§
SUO[ESI[BaI ISTWXRW O,

anie)s 10 syuawaambal
K1o1emSar qam A dwod o,

digszoumo
JO S[IEI9p pUE S19SSE AJNUIpI O],

[ senuoyine SunednsaAur Loy

pue sarpoq A10je[n3al1 Sunsisse pue [Pm Surstery

[ suonegnsaaut L10)e[nsal pue [BUIWLID
Surpre3a1 s10301[0S PIM Jwiste] pue Sunonnsuy

 spotiad Sunaodaa

snowmaxd ur TIL pue TdO ‘AdM JO 5918180 311 01
Pases[al a1am ‘DS JO JUN0JJR I} Ul Py ‘YF9ETF
Sui[[e10] SpUN] ‘ASIAIAIXA UOLBI[IDU0IAL B SULMO[[O]

[] S19SSE JO UOLEI0|

Sur{jnuapt pue saTuOW JO JUIWAAOW SULLIIUSP]

A SOIUIOUI JO JUBWBAOWI A}

Amuapt 0} syuswalels yueq Jo sardod Sunsanbay

ajnyojs fiq paainbaua si/spm
11 L2YFIYMN YO SLONPI.LD

01 apraoud jjim/papraoad
yaom ayg jfouaq
prounuyf ‘fiuv fi oy

fianssaoau s1/spm yuaom ayj iy

papnpoul yuom

saLmbua
101pa1) S0P

$19SSE 1910
jueq ye ysen S1988V
uoyduiosap yLom
JUNEIIETS] Jo fiuobainy

‘syse} a[qissod [[e Jo ISI[ 2ATISNBYXD Uk Uey} Ja1jel 1089180 yoea 10} ATeuruins

Ja11q e sapraoad 31 *(7) Suto3uo St Yo1yMm 10 (4) SUOP Apeadfe saey ‘(& Aq pajedipurl) op 0} asodoad am yiom a1} Jo s[re1sp sapraoad s[qe) SUIMO[[o] 3],

‘Jye1s Jo sopeasd snoriea a3 Aq yuads awir} 2y} JO SISA[eUR UB PIPN[IUL JABY dM UOTIS SIY} Ul JII[IeH

aypiLapun o1 asodoud am y.aom pup pouriad ay] ul y.Lom AnQ



|1

0T0T YaIey 13 0} 610T Ya1ey g poutad a3 10} 31odaa ssarfoxd
Sloyensiumupe Jutof — (UONENSIUNUPY Ul [[&) d'T'T SIONIEI OISO, PUE PIIWIT SIANBALIX(] JUI0J 1S9M ‘parur [earde) sue yred plO ‘pawr saomeg dnorg ojog ‘payury (sSupjoH) dnop ofog

juauwaambair A10)emsax
109njels £q paamnbay e

“S10}IPald 10} Sau0dInNo

QInje)s 10 sjudwarmbal
A101en3a1 Pm A[dwiod 0], e
suonensunupe
O} UL S]S0D JABS O], e

& §D8 J0 109dsal ul UoIBIAUNUII

SIORIISTUTUIPE 31} JO siseq a1} aaoadde

01 11n0)) 0} uorjedrydde ue a8po| pue aredaig

A SUIUOUI g 1949 JO PealSUl SYIUOW

21 A1940 J10da1 0] s10jexIsTUTUIpE 3Y) SuLmoj[e 1aplo
ue 10} 1no) 0} uonediydde ue a3po[ pue aredaiq

N.P.U..—.Q”Em WWENW 180D L] s|puowt 1
$198S® 9SI[eal I9)ye pud A[[edNEUIOINE ISIMIBYIO _ SUONRIISTUTWPE 31[} PUIIXD 0} J9PI0 uno)
0] 9UIT} I0WI MO[[E O], P[NOM SUONBIISIUTWPR Y], o ue 10} 3ano) o) uonjeordde ue a8po[ pue aredarq 01 suoneorddy
juswRanbal £1o03emSax QInjess 1o sjuswalmbal souerdurod
JIo9ieis £q paambay e £1oyen3a1 pm A[duiodo o], e [ SYIUOW XIS AI9A MITADI 95BD B Surpnpuo) SMBIADI 3SB) pue L101njels
[ SeSe(EelEp pPue SPI0JAI SUIMIIAYY
[ Spi0da1
JIU01309[2 0} ssad0e ures 0} s1oprroad P Sursrery
[ senaed jueaspar
911 [PM JUISTRI| PUR SUONIRSURI] UTRLID FUIMIIASY
sjesse [enuajod AJnuUapIog, e [ senuoyIne Sunesnsaur 4oy
aIn1e1s 10 sjusweImbaI pue sarpoq A1o1e[n3a1 Funsisse pue Pm Jurster|
L1orenSar pm A[dwod o], e [] Sp10931 pue s}00q SUIMAIAY
Juawaambar £101e[ndax SPI0JaI pue $}00q [0 suone3nsaaul £10)e[n3a1 pue [PUIWLID suonesnsaAul
JIoajeis £q paambay e Auedurod Jo Apoismo aye1014Ing e Surpredal s1011[0S PIM Jurster] pue SunPNOsuy gunonpuo) suonesisoauy
[01393p jo sjooxd Sury pue Sundieoay
[0 seanejussa1dal J91]) pUR S10}IPAID
01 9ouapuodsariod utredard pue Suimammay
[ S10}IpaId
ajnyojs fiq paainbaua s1/spm fianssaocau si/spm yuaom ayj iy papnoul 4o uodiadsap JyLom
11 42YJIYM YO SLONPI.LD JLNEITETS] Jo filuoBainy

01 apraoud jjim/papraoad

yaom 2y Jfouaq
prounulf ‘fiuv fi oy




61

0T0T YaIey 13 0} 610T Ya1ey g poutad a3 10} 31odaa ssarfoxd
Sloyensiumupe Jutof — (UONENSIUNUPY Ul [[&) d'T'T SIONIEI OISO, PUE PIIWIT SIANBALIX(] JUI0J 1S9M ‘parur [earde) sue yred plO ‘pawr saomeg dnorg ojog ‘payury (sSupjoH) dnop ofog

e[qussod Su1[y JUAWNOOp PUE [fewd /Juswageueur Pafo1
se Apuopyye pue Appmb uossofordosey o HEHIT P pUm [IFTR/3 poold e
e suonoun; a9y} uLopad SUONRIISIUTWPY [ £8ens Surpresan
01 ayme)s £q parbax a1 jo asodmd ot i durf SUOISSTOSIP PUE S3UN2IW Wea) JE[nSo1 3UPOH @ Suruuerd
9IE SIOJBNSIUIWIPY AYJ, e Ul SId)JewI SUIPUEISINO SA[OSDIO], o [ s1s00 Suriojiuowt g s198pnq 29 Suttedary o pue 3ajenyg  UORELSIUIWPY
OOYWH M Suisrer] e
J[OYM © SE SI0)PAID [0 swrePal/sumnal VA Summugns pue Sutedary e
JO 1auaq 10J 21BINIOR O
ST SUNUNOJOR XB12INSUI O], e xe) 10§ 51001330 1odoxd saLmbua Juanbasqns pue MalAdI VA N0 Suluie) e
JOUBWIIAOD) o SE sannp A douerdwod u] e 4 MIIAI LV A [BINUI 91} IO] UOTJeULIOJU SULIYIED o IVA
3[OYM B SE SIO}IPaId
J0 11JOUAq 10} 2JRINIOE [0 swmjaa xe} uonerodiod Sumprugqng e
S SUUNOJDE XB] INSUD O], o x®} 10§ s100m30 10doxd OOYNH P Suistery e
QDULWIIACY) o se sonnp [ souerdwodouy e O suonjeindwod xe) Jutredorgy o Xey, LVA R Xe],
[ senuoyine Sunesnsoaur [Pm Suister] e
[0 se1poq A10jem3ar @im Suister] e
O
juswoaambai £103emsal a)mn3e3s 10 syudwRImbax WoJ84S JuomaBeUe W ATe[p pUe ISPy Sunepdn souerduroo pue
109njels £q paamnbay e AroremBar pm A[dwiod o], e O sjuwswnoopjo Sulild ¢  Lioymess 10O
SpI0901 & 99e101s 01 so[y qol Surpusg e
pue syooq 1ddoid urejurewr oy, e 0 s1apwoxd
jusuraambar £107emsax a1M7e1s 10 SudtaImMbax LI L41ed pIrq) qapm Sureap pue SULAuUopy e Sp10931
J1o9jeis £q paambay e Arorem3ar pm A[duroo o, e []°8e10]s UT SPI0DAI PM Fuledq pue syoog
ajnyojs fiq paainbaua s1/spm fianssaocau si/spm yuaom ayj iy papnoul 4o uodiadsap JyLom
11 42YJIYM YO SLONPI.LD JLNEITETS] Jo filuoBainy

01 apraoud jjim/papraoad

yaom 2y Jfouaq
prounulf ‘fiuv fi oy




0T

0T0T YaIey 13 0} 610T Ya1ey g poutad a3 10} 31odaa ssarfoxd
Sloyensiumupe Jutof — (UONENSIUNUPY Ul [[&) d'T'T SIONIEI OISO, PUE PIIWIT SIANBALIX(] JUI0J 1S9M ‘parur [earde) sue yred plO ‘pawr saomeg dnorg ojog ‘payury (sSupjoH) dnop ofog

& $9]BUIN]SI 99] paswal Sumoidde suonnjosax
I9pISUOD 0] SIONPaI Jo sSuneow Sutuaauc) e

& paxmdut aq 0} A[dY[1] a1k Jey]) sasuadxe

371 PUB S2]RUIL]SI 93] PISLASI INO ‘95ed 3} SuLmnp

Juswaambar L10em3ax QInje)s 1o sjuswaImbal 1Mo 1180 0] 199dXd aM YI0M 1]} JO S[IeIap SurAld 110daz1
JIo9ajeis £q paambay e Arorem3ar pm A[duroo o, e s110da1 s1031pald 0] Surjenoim pue Sutiedard e uoneIRUN WY Sunaodoy
€ Aiqel Wwoy 9JIBPSIA @
& sud)sAs [ewrojul umop Sutsof) e
& WIASAS
Juswageuew A1e1p pue s)SIpooy Sunsiduio) e
& sanged pIryl WoIj SIVURIES[D
juauwaambair A10)emsax anie)s 10 syuawaambal Surureqo pue SSUD[RIOPUN SUMBIPYIM o sampaooxd
109njels £q paamnbay e AroremBar pm A[dwiod o], e amsop)
Spl100a1 pue
syooq 1adoxd deay -
Auourd [] SPUny JO JUSULSSAUL
Jo 19pI0 paqrsaid Sureuew pue SUONLIDUOIDI YUL(] N0 FulkLie) o
oy ursosuadxoopes - 0O srewmo( pue syuawifed ‘s)d1o0a1 P Sureaq e
soruedwoo a1 Jo A SIgJsueI}
A1doxd pue ssouisng S9}BISI JUDA[OSUL 33 JO SPI0DAI ogwads Surpiesar syueq yim Surpuodsario) e
‘smmepe o1 oSeuen - pue SJUNODJL S UTBJUIRIY o msvon
:0) sannp A101melg e sosuadxe uonensmurupe ied oy, e pue Sununoooy
ajnyojs fiq paainbaua s1/spm fianssaocau si/spm yuaom ayj iy papnoul 4o uodiadsap JyLom
11 42YJIYM YO SLONPI.LD JLNEITETS] Jo filuoBainy

01 apraoud jjim/papraoad
yaom 2y Jfouaq
prounulf ‘fiuv fi oy




IS

0T0T YaIey 13 0} 610T Ya1ey g poutad a3 10} 31odaa ssarfoxd
Sloyensiumupe Jutof — (UONENSIUNUPY Ul [[&) d'T'T SIONIEI OISO, PUE PIIWIT SIANBALIX(] JUI0J 1S9M ‘parur [earde) sue yred plO ‘pawr saomeg dnorg ojog ‘payury (sSupjoH) dnop ofog

$971189 £OUDA[OSUI ] JO SPI0DAI

& wonnqrusip Suifed pue Surredarg

< PUSplAIp JO UONeIR[Iap
Surounouue s10)1pa1d 0} dduapuodsarioo Sutredar

<Y

puaprarp Surredsad pue ajel puaplalp Sunemope)
& PUSPIAIP 2IB[3P 0] UOIIUAIUL SUISILAAPY

< PUSPIAID 9IB[23D 01

uorusiul Jo SursIApe pue uonedpnlpe Jo surcoIno
ursiape sjueurep o0} auapuodsariod Suredarg
& SJUPWIR[D WOIJ UOLRULIOJUT

Joyuny Sunsenbax Surpnpourt ‘suirepo Sunedrpnlpy

$pI00a1 pue sj00( 3} UTRIUTRUWI O], o
Jodoad urejurewt pue apoym QInjess 1o sjuswalmbal O
© SB SI0}IPAId JO S]SAIAUT L1oyemgor m A dwoo o, e A9ISIS0I FUIUTEIUTEW PUE 1GAP JO sjooad BwAlo0dy e
159q 911 UI 108 0] A4np T — [ 19°p Jo sjoouxd Jo juawadpo|
B OAR([ SIOIROSTUTWIPY Y], e snonrpadxa Ue I SI0}PaId Sunaut s1o31pa1d fenuajod yim Sutpuodsario) e
Juaudainbar A1o1engax 0] UOONQLOSIP AUE PUE SUIE[D O
Ioamiels q paxnbay e Jojuawaalde 9y AeI[DRJO], e sasodaind puapiap 10} 1qap jo sjoord pm Sureaq e SWITRP I0}IPa1) suonnqLnsiq
A S9OTI0U JUBAJ[1 UL PUR ‘SUOTIRNSIUIWIPE 91} 0}
suoIsua)xe Ieak € 10j 1no) 0} suonjeoridde Supfejy
juawaambair A10)emsax anie)s 10 syuawaambal [ Ie1lsisay ai} pue SUOISUIIXd pue
J1o9jeis £q paambay e A107M3a1 Pm A[dwod 0, e s103IPaId 03 spodar ssarZord Surnsst pue Jutredard e syurodar ssarfoirg
ajnyojs fiq paainbaua s1/spm fianssaocau si/spm yuaom ayj iy papnoul 4o uodiadsap JyLom
11 42YJIYM YO SLONPI.LD JLNEITETS] Jo filuoBainy

01 apraoud jjim/papraoad
yaom 2y Jfouaq
prounulf ‘fiuv fi oy




co

0T0T YaIey 13 0} 610T Ya1ey g poutad a3 10} 31odaa ssarfoxd
Sloyensiumupe Jutof — (UONENSIUNUPY Ul [[&) d'T'T SIONIEI OISO, PUE PIIWIT SIANBALIX(] JUI0J 1S9M ‘parur [earde) sue yred plO ‘pawr saomeg dnorg ojog ‘payury (sSupjoH) dnop ofog

Juawaambar £101e[ndax
J109njeis £q paambay e

anie)s 10 syuawaambal
L1ojem3ar pm A[dwod o], e

O Aressadau
219UM SIIOUDTR [PUISIXD PUR SIY M Suister] e

JI0M pale[al
Kuepunpay

JuawaImbar £101e[ndax
J1o9jeis £q paambay e

anie)s 10 syuawaambal
L1ojem3ar pm A[dwod o], e

[ seouaajal dako[duid 10§ s)sonbax (v Surfeaq e
[ [reurd pue 1sod ‘auoydafe) era
saLnbua soafojdwe dn Suimor[o] pue SulAlDAYy e
0O @[qereae suondo pue
SJUdWARNUL 1121 Jo 10adsar ut seafo[dwad Suspy e

[ suirep sadojdurs Aue Jo 1adsal ur SpI0dal pue
syooq saruedwod pue sa[y oa40[dwa SUIMAIADY e

soafo[dwa M
SUOL]EIIUN WO

saafopduryg

ajnyojs fiq paainbaua s1/spm
11 L2YFIYMN YO SLONPILD

01 apraoud jjim/papraoad
yaom 2y Jfouaq

prounulf ‘fiuv fi oy

fianssaocau si/spm yuaom ayj iy

papmjou y.lom

uodiadsap
JLUNELTET]

yuaom
Jo filuoBainy




Disbursements
We don’t need to get approval to draw certain expenses. These are known as “Category 1” disbursements.

Expenses which are for shared or allocated services provided by our own firm, including room hire, document
storage, photocopying, communication facilities are known as “Category 2” disbursements and do require
approval by the same body that approves our fees. They must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a
reasonable method of calculation and allocation.

Our expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the administrations and our
expenses have been approved by creditors where required.

No disbursements arose in the period of this report.

Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to
the administrations where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

Details of subcontracted work

No work, which we or our staff would normally do, has been done by subcontractors during the period of this
report.

Legal and other professional firms

We've instructed the following professionals on this case:

Service provided Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees
organisation

Legal services, including: ¢ ReedSmithLLP e Industry Time costs and
e Advice to the Administrators; e  McCarthy knowledge disbursements
e Recovery of assets. Denning Limited e  Insolvency

expertise

¢  Knowledge of the
Companies/LLP

We require all third party professionals to submit time costs analyses and narrative in support of invoices
rendered.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020

23



Appendix D: Pre-administration costs

Approval was sought for payment of the pre-appointment costs of the Group detailed in our proposals of
£22 437 (£18,697.50 in respect of the Companies/LLP) plus VAT. These costs were split equally across the
Group and approval was granted by creditors of each of the Companies/LLP bar SGS.

In September 2017, £3,739.50 plus VAT was paid by each of OPL, WPD and TML. The balance not yet paid

(relating to SGS and SGH) therefore totals £7,479 plus VAT and the balance not yet approved or paid (relating
to SGS) therefore totals £3,739.50 plus VAT.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020

24



I
Appendix E:

Other information

Court details for the
administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 5981 of
2016

Company’s registered name:

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited

Trading name:

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited

Registered number:

00101873

Registered address:

7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

Date of the joint administrators’
appointment:

22 September 2016

Joint administrators’ names and
addresses:

Douglas Nigel Rackham and Michael John Andrew Jervis each of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SE1
2RT

Extension(s) to the initial period
of appointment:

The Court has granted an extension of the administration to 22
September 2020

Appointor’s / applicant’s name

and address:

The directors of Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Cooley Services
Limited, Dashwood, 69 Old Broad Street, London, EC2M 1QS

Split of the joint administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86, during the period for
which the administration is in force, any function to be exercised by
the persons appointed to act as administrators may be done by any or
all of the persons appointed or any of the persons for the time being
holding that office.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020

25



Court details for the
administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 5976 of
2016

Company’s registered name:

Solo Group Services Limited

Trading name:

Solo Group Services Limited

Registered number:

09251303

Registered address:

7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

Date of the joint administrators’
appointment:

22 September 2016

Joint administrators’ names and
addresses:

Douglas Nigel Rackham and Michael John Andrew Jervis each of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SE1
2RT

Extension(s) to the initial period
of appointment:

The Court has granted an extension of the administration to 22
September 2020

Appointor’s / applicant’s name

and address:

The directors of Solo Group Services Limited, Cooley Services
Limited, Dashwood, 69 Old Broad Street, London, EC2M 1QS

Split of the joint administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86, during the period for
which the administration is in force, any function to be exercised by
the persons appointed to act as administrators may be done by any or
all of the persons appointed or any of the persons for the time being

holding that office.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020

26



Court details for the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 5979 of
administration: 2016

Company’s registered name: Old Park Lane Capital Limited

Trading name: Old Park Lane Capital Limited

Registered number: 06440879

Registered address:

7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

Date of the joint administrators’
appointment:

22 September 2016

Joint administrators’ names and
addresses:

Douglas Nigel Rackham and Michael John Andrew Jervis each of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SE1
2RT

Extension(s) to the initial period
of appointment:

The Court has granted an extension of the administration to 22
September 2020

Appointor’s / applicant’s name

and address:

Old Park Lane Capital Limited, 7 More London Riverside, London
SE1 2RT

Split of the joint administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86, during the period for
which the administration is in force, any function to be exercised by
the persons appointed to act as administrators may be done by any or
all of the persons appointed or any of the persons for the time being

holding that office.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020

27



Court details for the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 5977 of
administration: 2016

Company’s registered name: Telesto Markets LLP

Trading name: Telesto Markets LLP

Registered number: 0C388442

Registered address:

7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

Date of the joint administrators’
appointment:

22 September 2016

Joint administrators’ names and
addresses:

Douglas Nigel Rackham and Michael John Andrew Jervis each of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SE1
2RT

Extension(s) to the initial period
of appointment:

The Court has granted an extension of the administration to 22
September 2020

Appointor’s / applicant’s name

and address:

Telesto Markets LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

Split of the joint administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86 during the period for
which the administration is in force, any function to be exercised by
the persons appointed to act as administrators may be done by any or
all of the persons appointed or any of the persons for the time being

holding that office.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020

28



Court details for the
administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 5980 of
2016

Company’s registered name:

West Point Derivatives Limited

Trading name:

West Point Derivatives Limited

Registered number:

04990389

Registered address:

7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

Date of the joint administrators’
appointment:

22 September 2016

Joint administrators’ names and
addresses:

Douglas Nigel Rackham and Michael John Andrew Jervis each of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SE1
2RT

Extension(s) to the initial period
of appointment:

The Court has granted an extension of the administration to 22
September 2020

Appointor’s / applicant’s name

and address:

West Point Derivatives Limited, 7 More London Riverside, London
SE1 2RT

Split of the joint administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86, during the period for
which the administration is in force, any function to be exercised by
the persons appointed to act as administrators may be done by any or
all of the persons appointed or any of the persons for the time being

holding that office.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020

29



